

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

)	
I.M.,)	
)	
Petitioner-Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 20-cv-03576-DLF
)	
U.S. CUSTOMS & BORDER)	
PROTECTION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Respondents-Defendants.)	
)	

RESPONDENTS-DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS THE PETITION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Background..... 2

III. Legal standard under Rule 12(b)(1)..... 5

IV. Argument..... 6

 A. This Court lacks jurisdiction to review the Petition..... 7

 1. Section 1252(e)(3) precludes this systemic challenge..... 9

 2. The Court lacks jurisdiction even under Petitioner’s asserted
 jurisdictional bases..... 11

 i. Petitioner is not in custody and cannot seek habeas relief..... 11

 ii. Even if Petitioner was in custody when he filed this suit, this
 Court would lack jurisdiction under 8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(2) and 28
 U.S.C. § 1331..... 14

 3. The APA does not provide jurisdiction to hear Petitioner’s claims..... 18

V. Petitioner lacks standing to seek relief beyond a new hearing before an immigration
 judge..... 22

VI. Conclusion..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>AILA v. Reno</i> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 38 (1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	9, 10
<i>Arandi v. Morgan</i> , No. CV 19-12351-RGS, 2020 WL 1891949 (D. Mass. Apr. 16, 2020)	21
<i>Avendano-Ramirez v. Ashcroft</i> , 365 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Brooklyn Union Gas Co. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 417 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	26
<i>Brown v. Berhndt</i> , No. 1:12-CV-00024-KGB, 2013 WL 1704877 (E.D. Ark. Apr. 19, 2013).....	26
<i>Brumme v. I.N.S.</i> , 275 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2001)	10, 15
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	19
<i>Castro v. DHS</i> , 835 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2016).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Chicago Dist. Council of Carpenters Pension Fund v. Zerth</i> , No. 00 C 6326, 2002 WL 485346 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2002)	25
<i>D.A.M. v. Barr</i> , No. 20-CV-1321 (CRC), 2020 WL 5525056 (D.D.C. Sept. 15, 2020)	10, 17, 18
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	25, 26
<i>Delgado v. Quarantillo</i> , 643 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Diaz Rodriguez v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.</i> , No. 6:14-CV-2716, 2014 WL 4675182 (W.D. La. Sept. 18, 2014)	11, 16
<i>Diaz-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , No. 14-31103, 2014 WL 10965184 (5th Cir. Dec. 16, 2014).....	11
<i>Donoghue v. Bulldog Investors Gen. P'ship</i> , 696 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2012).....	25

Dugdale v. U.S. C.B.P.,
88 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 10, 16, 17

EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.,
117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 6

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018) 24

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr,
No. 19-CV-04073-JST, 2020 WL 6588737 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2020)..... 18, 20

Edmond v. United States,
520 U.S. 651 (1997)..... 10

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.,
545 U.S. 546 (2005)..... 5

Fiallo v. Bell,
430 U.S. 787 (1977)..... 2

Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
501 U.S. 868 (1991)..... 10

Garcia de Rincon V. DHS,
539 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2008) 15

Grace v. Barr,
965 F. 3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 15, 19, 23

Grand Lodge of Fraternal Order of Police v. Ashcroft,
185 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 6

Herbert v. Nat’l Acad. of Scis.,
974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 6

Hidalgo-Mejia v. Pitts,
343 F. Supp. 3d 667 (W.D. Tex. 2018)..... 21

Jerome Stevens Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA,
402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 6

Judicial Watch v. Nat’l Archives & Records Admin,
845 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 26

Kabenga v. Holder,
No. 14 CIV. 9084 SAS, 2015 WL 728205 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2015)..... 24

Khan v. Holder,
608 F.3d 325 (7th Cir. 2010) 10, 16

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972)..... 3

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 5, 25

Kucana v. Holder,
558 U.S. 233 (2010)..... 12

Kumar v. Wolf,
No. CV2000814PHXSPLESW, 2020 WL 5505418 (D. Ariz. Aug. 17, 2020) 21

L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli,
442 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) 10, 16

Leal Santos v. Gonzales,
495 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D. Mass. 2007),
aff'd sub nom. Leal Santos v. Mukasey, 516 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008) 13

Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit,
507 U.S. 163 (1993)..... 6

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 25

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 22, 23

M.S.P.C. v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.,
60 F.Supp.3d 1156 (D.N.M. 2014), *vacated as moot*,
No. 14-769, 2015 WL 7454248 (D.N.M. Sept. 23, 2015) 16

Make the Rd. New York v. Wolf,
962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 7, 16

Maleng v. Cook,
490 U.S. 488 (1989)..... 12

Mehta v. Gillis,
No. 5:20-CV-80-KS-MTP, 2020 WL 6792676 (S.D. Miss. May 29, 2020) 21

Mohit v. DHS,
478 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (D. Colo. 2020)..... 20

Nianga v. Wolfe,
435 F. Supp. 3d 739 (N.D. Tex. 2020) 21

Patchak v. Zinke,
138 S. Ct. 897 (2018)..... 7

Pitney Bowes, Inc. v. USPS,
27 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 1998) 6

Preiser v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 475 (1973)..... 13

Quintero-Prieto v. Barr,
No. CV2001168PHXDLRDMF, 2020 WL 6216949 (D. Ariz. Sept. 29, 2020) 21

Reyes v. Nielsen,
No. CV H-18-3971, 2020 WL 1442349 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2020) 21

Rodrigues v. McAleenan,
435 F.Supp.3d 731 (N.D. Tex. 2020) 21

Ryder v. United States,
515 U.S. 177 (1995)..... 10

Sadhvani v. Chertoff,
460 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 13

Shah v. Dir., Jackson Par. Correctional Ctr.,
No. 3:19-CV-1164, 2019 WL 4254139 (W.D. La. Sept. 6, 2019) 21

Shunaula v. Holder,
732 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 15

Singh v. Barr,
982 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2020) 18

Singh v. DHS,
No. C19-1301-RSM-MLP, 2020 WL 872666 (JW.D. Wash. Jan. 21, 2020)..... 23

Singh v. USCIS,
No. C19-1873JLR-MLP, 2020 WL 3163225 (W.D. Wash. June 12, 2020) 21

Singh v. Wolf,
No. 20-CV-0539, 2020 WL 3424850 (W.D. La. May 13, 2020) 21

Sissoko v. Rocha,
509 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2007) 24

Smith v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.,
741 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2014) 13

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 5, 12

Taylor v. McCament,
875 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2017) 26

Thuraissigiam v. DHS,
917 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2019),
rev’d and remanded on other grounds, 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020)..... *passim*

Tourgeman v. Collins Fin. Servs., Inc.,
755 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2014) 25

Trudeau v. FTC,
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 19

U.S. Ecology, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 5

United States ex rel Knauff v. Shaughnessy,
338 U.S. 537 (1950)..... 3

United States v. Barajas-Alvarado,
655 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2011) 20

United States v. Flores-Montano,
541 U.S. 149 (2004)..... 2

Vijender v. Wolf,
No. 19-CV-337 (AMP), 2020 WL 1935556 (D.D.C. Apr. 22, 2020)..... 10, 16

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 25

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 19

Wei Chen v. Napolitano,
No. 12 CIV. 4620 JMF, 2012 WL 5458064 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2012)..... 20

Ying Lin v. DHS,
No. 15-CV-5588 (PKC), 2017 WL 818416 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2017),
aff’d sub nom. Ying Lin v. DHS, 699 F. App’x 44 (2d Cir. 2017) 20

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)..... 19, 20

8 U.S.C. 1229a(a)(1)..... 23

8 U.S.C. § 1158..... 3, 24

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a) 3

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B) 4, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(C) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... 4, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5)..... 20

8 U.S.C. § 1252..... 1

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A) *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(2)..... 1, 2, 5

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(2)(B) 22

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)(A) 8, 10

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)(4)(B)..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(4)..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(5)..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(1)(3)..... 2, 11, 12, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2241..... *passim*

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(f) 4

8 C.F.R. § 235.3 4

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(2)(i)..... 3

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(7)..... 4

8 C.F.R. § 1003.42(f)..... 4, 5

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e)(2)..... 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(1)..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 5

Other Authorities

Neuman, *Federal Courts Issues in Immigration Law*,
78 Tex. L. Rev. 1661 (2000)..... 23

H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1996)..... 12

H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996)..... 12

U.S. Constitution, art. II, § 2, cl. 2..... 1
